ORDINANCE NO. 160

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVYING AND COLLECTION OF TAXES FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES OF THE GLENBROOK SANITARY DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2022 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Glenbrook Sanitary District, Cook County, Illinois (the "District") is authorized by law to levy and collect taxes for corporate purposes of the District upon property within the territorial limits of the District;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the GLENBROOK SANITARY DISTRICT, Cook County, Illinois:

SECTION 1: There is hereby levied for general corporate purposes of the District, upon all taxable property located within the territorial limits of the District, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, the sum of **Ninety-Four Thousand**, **Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars (\$94,698).**

SECTION 2: The District Clerk or her designee is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the County Clerk of Cook County, Illinois, on or before the last Tuesday in December 2022.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and public publication in pamphlet form (which publication is hereby authorized) as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Glenbrook Sanitary District, Cook County, Illinois, on the 1st day of December, 2022.

AYES: Trustee Partipilo, Trustee Dutack, Trustee Powell

NAYS: N/A ABSENT: N/A

APPROVED:

Daniela Partipilo Daniela Partipilo, President

ATTEST: Kenneth J Lopez, Acting District Clerk

COUNTY OF COOK)
)
STATE OF ILLINOIS)

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I, Kenneth J. Lopez, certify that I am the acting and duly qualified Acting Clerk of the Glenbrook Sanitary District, Cook County, Illinois (the "District"), and, as such, I am the keeper of the records and files of the District and its Board of Trustees (the "Board"). I further certify as follows:

Attached to this Certificate is a true, correct, and complete copy of the District's Ordinance No. 160, entitled:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVYING AND COLLECTION OF TAXES FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES OF THE GLENBROOK SANITARY DISTRICT,

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

BEGINNING JULY 1, 2022, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

This Ordinance was passed and approved by the Board at a duly noticed meeting held on the 1st day of December, 2022. I further certify that a quorum of the Board was present at said meeting, and that the Board complied with all the requirements of the Illinois Open Meetings Act in connection with said meeting.

Given under my hand and official seal this 1st day of December, 2022.

Kenneth J. Lopez, Acting District Clerk